
 

 
 

NOTICE OF REVISION 
 

Effective October 1, 2015 
 
 

 
 
The Chief Judge of the District Court of Maryland has revised the 

following District Court of Maryland Administrative Regulation: 
 
XVII.  DISTRICT COURT PRE-SET FINES AND OR 
PENALTY DEPOSITS 
 
The attached schedule of preset fines and/or penalty deposits is 
to be effective for those individuals charged with a violation of 
the Transportation Article who are desirous of waiving their 
right to trial and pleading guilty to the offense charged, by 
payment of the appropriate fine. Where in the schedule the 
letters “MA” appear opposite a particular offense, the 
individual charged with that offense is not entitled to prepay a 
fine, but is required to stand trial. 
 
 
 



DCAR XVII 
SCHEDULE OF PRESET FINES AND/OR PENALTY DEPOSITS 

MOTOR VEHICLE LAWS 
 

[Brackets around text] indicate language deleted from existing fine schedule. 
Underlined text indicate language added to existing fine schedule. 

 
Transportation Article    Cont. to 

Accident 
Sec. Para. Charge Fine Points Fine Points 

7 702 b2 (Smoking, [or] C[c]arrying) lighted tobacco products in (transit vehicle, transit facility, [or] train)  50 00  00 

7 705 b3 (Consuming (food, [or] drink), [or] Carrying open (food, [or] beverage) container) in (transit 
vehicle, transit facility, [or] train) 

50 00  00 

7 705 b5 
 

(Playing, [or] O[o]perating) (radio, tape player, [or] similar electronic device) in (transit vehicle, 
transit facility, [or] train)  

50 00  00 

7 705 b6 (Carrying, [or] P[p]ossessing) (explosives, acids, concealed weapons, [or] other dangerous articles) 
in (transit vehicle, transit facility, [or] train)   

50 00  00 

7 705 b7 (Carrying, [or] P[p]ossessing) live animals in (transit vehicle, transit facility, [or] train)  50 00  00 
7 705 b9 (Urinating, [or] D[d]efecating) in (transit vehicle, transit facility, [or] train)   150 00  00 
7 705 b11 Failure to vacate (elderly, [or] handicapped) seat when requested to do so  50 00  00 
7 705 b12 Soliciting the purchase of (goods, [or] services) in (transit vehicle, transit facility, [or] train) 50 00  00 
7 705 f1 (Obstruct, Hinder, Interfere) with the (operation, [or] operator) of (transit vehicle, [or] railroad 

passenger car) 
MA 00  00 

12 301 l2 Failure to surrender MVA ID card upon cancellation 70 00  00 
13 113 e3 Failure of licensed veh. dealer to deliver title cert. to transferee and transfer documents to Adm. 140 00  00 
13 411 b2 Failure to attach single registration plate on rear of vehicle as required 70 00  00 
13 411.1 b (Selling, O[o]ffering for sale) a registration plate cover 70 00  00 
13 504 e Unlawful poss. of reg. plates after involuntary transfer of (veh. title, interest) 70 00  00 
13 616 i Operating motor veh. with disability reg. (number, plates) if not (disabled, accompanied by the disabled) 140 00  00 
13 701 b Owner knowingly permitting veh. to be driven on hwy. without (reg. plates, reg. card) 60 00  00 
13 920 h1 Failure of tow truck (owner, operator) to obtain required liability insurance MA 00  00 
13 920 h2 Failure of tow truck (owner, operator) to provide a federal employer identification number MA 00  00 
13 920 h2i Failure of tow truck (owner, operator) to provide a U.S. DOT motor carrier number MA 00  00 
13 920 h2ii Failure of tow truck (owner, operator) to provide an Interstate Commerce Commission number MA 00  00 
13 930 d Use of farm (trailer, semitrailer) for-hire 90 00  00 
13 930 e Use of farm (trailer, semitrailer) for other use 90 00  00 
13 936 e2i Unlawful use of historic (passenger veh., motorcycle, truck) for general daily transportation 140 00  00 
13 936 e2ii Unlawful use of historic (passenger veh., motorcycle, truck) for primary transportation of (passengers, 

property) on hwy 
140 00  00 



13 936.2 e1i Unlawful use of historic (truck over 10,000 lbs., tractor, motor home) for general daily transportation 140 00  00 
13 936.2 e1ii Unlawful use of historic (truck over 10,000 lbs., tractor, motor home) for any commercial transportation of 

(passengers, property) on hwy. 
140 00  00 

13 937.1 d2i Unlawful use of street rod for general daily transportation 140 00  00 
13 937.1 d2ii Unlawful use of street rod for primary transportation of (passengers, property) on hwy. 140 00  00 
15 207 e3 Failure of (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) to establish objectivity of survey process and provide info. to 

dealer on request 
290 00  00 

15 211 a (Manufacturer, Affiliate) preventing transfer of veh. dealership interest 290 00  00 
15 211 b (Distributor, Affiliate) preventing transfer of veh. dealership interest 290 00  00 
15 211 c (Factory branch, Affiliate) preventing transfer of veh. dealership interest 290 00  00 
15 311.2 b1 Failure of obligor under a mechanical repair contract to maintain adequate insurance reserves 290 00  00 
15 311.2 b2 Failure of reserve to be maintained with an insurer authorized to do business in Maryland on an (admitted, 

surplus lines) basis 
290 00  00 

15 311.2 b4i Failure of obligor to file mechanical repair contract and evidence of adequate insurance reserves with 
Insurance Commissioner 45 days before sale of contract 

290 00  00 

15 311.2 b43 Failure of obligor required to file a mechanical repair contract to pay filing fee as required 290 00  00 
15 311.2 c1 Failure of obligor to register with the Insurance Commissioner for year 290 00  00 
15 311.2 c2 Failure of obligor to provide required information for registration with the Commissioner 290 00  00 
15 311.2 c3 Failure of obligor to notify Commissioner w/in 30 days of any change to the required registration 

information 
290 00  00 

15 311.2 c4 Failure of obligor to pay annual registration fee as required 290 00  00 
15 311.2 c5 Person (offering, selling, negotiating) a mechanical repair contract not a (registered obligor, licensed vehicle 

dealer) 
290 00  00 

15 311.2 d Failure to offer mechanical repair contract in addition to express warrant 290 00  00 
15 311.2 e Failure to clearly and conspicuously set date when warranty begins on mechanical repair contract 290 00  00 
15 311.2 f Failure to clearly and conspicuously set (date, odometer reading) when warranty expires on mechanical 

repair contract and name and address of insurer 
290 00  00 

15 311.2 k1 Seller of mechanical repair contract making (false, deceptive, misleading) statement to seller's affiliation w/ 
(m/v manufacturer, manufacturer's subsidiary, distributor, factory, branch, dealer) 

290 00  00 

15 311.2 k2 Seller of mechanical repair contract making (false, deceptive, misleading) statement to possession of info of 
manufacturer's original warranty 

290 00  00 

15 311.2 k3 Seller of mechanical repair contract making (false, deceptive, misleading) statement to expiration of 
manufacturer's original equipment warranty 

290 00  00 

15 311.2 k4 Seller of mech. repair contract making (false, deceptive, misleading) statement to a req. that a m/v owner reg. 
for a new contract to maintain coverage under (current contract, orig. equip. warranty) 

290 00  00 

15 311.3 a1 Failure of dealer to provide signed notice to a buyer as required for dealer-arranged (financing, leasing) MA 00  00 
15 311.3 a2 Failure of dealer to provide copy of signed notice to buyer before delivery of vehicle to buyer MA 00  00 
15 311.3 b Failure of dealer to notify buyer in writing when terms of (financing, lease) agreement between dealer and 

buyer are not approved by third party 
MA 00  00 

15 311.3 d221 Failure of dealer to return (trade-in vehicle, down payment, titling fee and tax, dealer processing charges, 
other (fee, tax, charge)) for canceled sale 

MA 00  00 



15 311.3 d222 Dealer charging buyer a fee for use of vehicle when (financing, leasing) terms are not approved and sale is 
canceled 

MA 00  00 

15 311.3 e Failure of dealer to maintain required security for vehicle until terms of (financing, lease) agreement are 
approved by third party 

MA 00  00 

15 502 a Conducting business as auto (dismantler and recycler, scrap processor) without license MA 00  00 
15 502 b Unlicensed person advertising for (purchase, towing, removal) of (junk, abandoned vehicle) MA 00  00 
15 507 a Failure to execute assignment and warranty of title upon transferring veh. to (dismantler and recycler, scrap 

processor) 
140 00  00 

15 507 b Failure to deliver veh. title to (dismantler and recycler, scrap processor) upon transfer 140 00  00 
15 511 c Failure of (dismantler and recycler, scrap processor) to notify Adm. of acquired title within 30 days 140 00  00 
15 606 g Title service (agent, employee) willfully failing to comply with (Adm. rule, reg., order) 290 00  00 
16 122 c Holding (ID card, moped oper's permit, license) (issued, renewed) under this section while holding another MA 00  00 
16 301 a Knowingly and fraudulently (obtaining, attempting to obtain) (driver's lic., moped permit) by 

misrepresentation 
MA 12  12 

16 301 b Apply for (lic., moped permit) (using ((false, fictitious)(name, doc.), altered doc.), knowingly (making false 
stmt., concealing material fact), committing fraud) 

MA 12  12 

16 303 h Driving motor veh. while lic. suspended under TR (§17-106, §26-204, §26-206, §27-103) MA 03  03 
16 808 a2 Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) refused in (this, any other) state MA 12  12 
16 808 a3 Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) canceled in this state MA 12  12 
16 808 a4 Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) canceled by any other state MA 12  12 
16 808 a5 Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) suspended in this state MA 12  12 
16 808 a6 Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) suspended by any other state MA 12  12 
16 808 a7 Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) revoked in this state MA 12  12 
16 808 a8 Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) revoked by any other state MA 12  12 
16 808 a9I Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) disqualified in (this, any other) state MA 12  12 
16 808 a9II Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) disqualified by DOT  MA 12  12 
16 808 b1 Fail to obey out-of-service order by driving commercial motor veh. on hwy. w/transp. nonhazardous 

materials 
MA 12  12 

16 808 b2 Fail to obey out-of-service order by driving comm. motor veh. on hwy. w/transp. Hazmat req. to be 
placarded 

MA 12  12 

16 808 b3 Fail to obey out-of-service order by driving comm. motor veh. on hwy. while operating veh. w/16 or more 
passengers 

MA 12  12 

16 815 e Failure to obtain State-issued endorsement of commercial dr. lic. to operate certain commercial motor veh. MA 08  08 
21 103 a Willfully disobeying (lawful order, direction) of a police officer 290 01 330 03 
21 103 b Willfully disobeying summons to testify on charge under the Motor Vehicle Law 290 01 330 03 
21 202 e Failure to yield the right-of-way to (pedestrian, bicycle) after green arrow signal 90 01 130 03 
21 206 a Willfully (altering, interfering) with operation (traffic control device, RR sign, signal) without authority MA 00  MA 
21 206 h Possess with intent to use device capable of transmitting an (infrared, electronic, other) signal (altering, 

interfering) (traffic control device, RR sign, signal) without authority 
MA 00  MA 

21 405 a Failure of driver to yield right-of-way to (emergency, police) veh. using signals 110 01 150 03 



 
21 507 c Standing in (roadway, median divider, intersection) in (Carroll, Charles, Harford, Washington) County to 

solicit (money, donations) from vehicle occupant 
70 00  00 

21 507 d2I Standing in Prince George's Co. Hwy. to solicit (money, donations of any kind) from vehicle occupant 70 00  00 
21 507 e2I Standing in hwy in Anne Arundel Co. to (solicit donations from vehicle occupant, advertise any message) 70 00  00 
21 507 f3i Standing in (road, median, intersection) in (Allegany, Cecil) Co. to solicit donations from vehicle 

occupant without permit 
70 00  00 

21 507 g3ii1 Standing in (road, median, intersection, adjacent sidewalk) in Montgomery County to (solicit, collect) 
(money, donations) from veh. occupant without permit 

70 00  00 

21 507 i Standing in (State hwy, hwy right-of-way) in Howard County to solicit (money, donations of any kind) 
from veh. occupant 

70 00  00 

21 507 j2 Standing in (road, median, intersection) in Frederick Co. to solicit (money, donations) from veh. occupant 
without permit 

70 00  00 

21 508  Driving (through, in) a safety zone 70 01 110 03 
21 511 a1 Driver failure to yield to (blind, partially blind) pedestrian with ((white, metallic) cane, guide dog) 70 02 110 05 
21 511 a2 Driver failure to yield to (deaf, hearing impaired) pedestrian with guide dog 70 02 110 05 
21 801.1  Driving veh. on hwy. at speed exceeding limit     

   Exceeding speed limit by:     
   1 to 9 mph 80 01 120 03 
   10 to 19 mph 90 02 130 03 
   20 to 29 mph 160 02 200 03 
   Exceeding speed limit of [65] 70 mph by 10 to 19 mph 160 02 200 03 
   Exceeding speed limit of [65] 70 mph by 20 to 29 mph 290 05  05 
   30 to 39 mph 290 05  05 
   40 mph and over 530 05  05 

21 904 d1 Driver in violation of TR (§21-904(b)(1), §21-904(c)(1)) resulting in bodily injury to another MA 12  12 
21 904 d2 Driver in violation of TR (§21-904(b)(1), §21-904(c)(1)) resulting in death of another MA 12  12 
21 1124.2 c2 Holder of (learner's permit, provisional license), 18 years of age or older, using a handheld telephone 

while operating motor veh. 
    

21 1126 b (Commit, Engage another to commit) a violation for purpose of (filming, videotaping, photographing, 
recording) 

MA 00  00 

21 1207 a Using (bicycle, motor scooter) on hwy. w/o functioning front light and rear (reflector, light) during 
unfavorable visibility conditions 

90 00  00 

22 201.2  Driving a motor vehicle without lighted (head lamps, fog lights) while operating windshield wipers 50 00  00 
22 218.1 j (Installation, Operation) of motor veh. rural letter carrier warning device without Adm. approval 60 00  00 
22 402 c1 (Operating, (Owner, L[l]essee) permitting to be operated) on hwy. a motor veh. w/o required engine 

power and exhaust mechanism to prevent smoke 
70 00  00 

22 402 c3 Allowing m/v engine to operate for more than 5 consecutive minutes when vehicle not in motion 70 00  00 
22 405.1 b (Sell, Transfer) veh. with (regrooved, recut) tires not complying with standands MA 00  00 
22 405.1 d (Sell, Offer, Possess with intent to sell) regrooved tire w/o req. label mark MA 00  00 
22 405.3  Mfr. fail to equip new (passenger, multipurpose) veh. with a spare tire that conforms to TR §22-405 140 00  00 



22 409 b2 (Manufacturing, F[f]abricating, R[r]etesting, P[p]ackaging) of H[h]azmat not in compliance with Adm. 
regulations: 

    

22 412.3 b Oper. motor veh. with (operator, occupant under age 16) not restrained by (seat belt, child safety seat) 83 00  00 
22 611 b Operating commercial motor veh. equipped w/engine brake w/o (connected, functioning, operating) 

exhaust muffler system 
533 00  00 

24 101 b Driving (veh., combination of vehs.) on public maintained hwy. in violation of weight laws See 
27-
105 

00  00 

24 104.1 j3i1 Operating (truck, truck tractor and semitrailer combination) (designed, used) exclusively for transp. (autos, 
motor boats, etc.) exceeding 65 ft. length 

140 00  00 

24 104.1 j3iii Operating (truck, truck tractor and semitrailer combination) (designed, used) exclusively for transp. (autos, 
motor boats, etc.) on other than (designated hwy., shortest practical route) 

140 00  00 

24 104.1 m1 Operating combo of noncommercial veh. consisting of power unit and travel trailer exceeding 60 ft length 530 00  00 
24 104.2 d2 Failure to possess valid permit when (driving, permitting to be driven), a semitrailer in combination with 

truck tractor with trailer length between 48 and 53 feet 
530 00  00 

24 105 c2i Operating (automobile, boat) transporter with load extending more than 4 ft. beyond rear of body 70 00  00 
24 106.1 e2 Vehicle carrying a load of loose material without (canvas, other approved cover) 90 00  00 
24 113.1 a2 Veh. issued permit to carry international freight operating off (interstate, state highway system) 140 00  00 
24 203  Person knowingly violating SHA rules and regulations for hwy. use 290 00  00 
24 303 a1 Mobile (seafood, produce) vendor (selling, offering for sale) (seafood, produce) on right-of-way w/o lease 140 00  00 
25 111  (Motor carrier safety inspections; utility and transportation emergencies - 

for specific regulations to be charged see pp. 96-105) 
    

25 111 d Failure to obey sign and direction of (police officer, electronic signal to CVISN transponder) to stop veh. 
and submit to required inspection 

    

25 112 b2 (Distributing, Possessing w/int to distribute, M[m]anufacture, S[s]ell) cloned CVISN transponder     
27 105 d Weight Violations for William Preston Lane, Jr. Memorial "Chesapeake Bay" Bridge and its approaches. 

Fine amounts: 
    

BR10 311 a2 Operating retail service station by a (producer, refiner) MA 00  00 
BR10 323 a Willfully (adulterating, commingling) gasoline with special fuel MA 00  00 

 177.834 I Failure to attend vehicle when (loading, unloading) hazardous materials cargo tank 510 00  00 
 391.1 c Driver who is also the carrier failure to comply with both driver and carrier rules 1010 00  00 
 391.11 a (Driver operating, Motor carrier permitting driver to operate) MV when driver not qualified to do so     
 391.15  (Driver operating, Motor carrier permitting driver to operate) commercial motor vehicle when driver is 

disqualified 
1010 00  00 

 392.9  (Driver operating, Motor vehicle carrier permitting driver to operate) motor vehicle, motor vehicle's cargo 
not properly distributed and adequately secured 

290 00  00 

 393.65  Fuel system improper (location, mounting, venting closures, certification) 70 00  00 
 393.118  Failure to secure (dressed lumber, building) by products specific rules 140 00  00 
 393.128  Failure to secure (automobile, light (truck, van)) by load specific rules 140 00  00 
 393.130  Failure to secure (heavy equipment, machinery) by load specific rules 140 00  00 
 393.132  Failure to secure (crushed, flattened) cars by load specific rules 140 00  00 



 393.134  Failure to secure (roll-on/off, hook-lift) containers by products specific rules 140 00  00 
 393.201 a F[f]rame of commercial vehicle (cracked, loose, sagging, broken) 140 00  00 
 393.205 a Wheels and rims (cracked, broken) 140 00  00 
 393.207 c L[l]eaf spring (cracked, broken, missing, shifted out of position) 90 00  00 
 393.207 e (Torsion bar, Torsion bar suspension) (cracked, broken) 140 00  00 
 393.209 d (Universal joint, Steering gear box, Pitman arm) (worn, faulty, loose, have (loose, missing) mounting 

bolts) 
140 00  00 

 395.3 a2 Driver of property carrying vehicle driving after 14 hours of having come on duty without 10 hours off 
duty 

290 00  00 

 396.9 c2 (Driver operating, Motor carrier (requiring, permitting) driver to operate) out-of-service motor vehicle 
prior to repairing out-of-service defects 

1010 00  00 

 397.13  (Smoking, Carrying) a lighted (cigarette, cigar, pipe) (on, within 25 feet of) a (motor vehicle carrying 
(explosives, oxidizing materials, flammable materials), an empty tank motor vehicle which has been used 
to transport (flammable (liquids, gases) and which, when so used, was required to be (marked, placarded)) 

140 00  00 
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